



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 128/2024**

DES RAJ SETHI

..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kamal Sethi, Advocate.**

versus

THE STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for the State.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **08.01.2024**

CRL.M.A. 538/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 128/2024

3. The present petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been instituted on behalf of the petitioner against the impugned order dated 06.11.2023, passed by learned Principal District and Session Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, Delhi.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP appearing on behalf of the State accepts notice, and prays for time to file a status report. Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing, after providing advance copy thereof, to learned



counsel on the other side.

6. List on 22.04.2024.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 8, 2024/at

Click here to check corrigendum, if any