



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 128/2024**

DES RAJ SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamaldeep Sethi, Adv.

versus

THE STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP
with SI Inderjeet
Mr. Gurumukh Singh, Adv. for R-4
and R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

25.07.2025

%

Notices sent to respondent nos. 2 and 3 are unserved.

Fresh notices be issued to respondent nos. 2 and 3 subject to the petitioner taking the requisite steps, returnable on 09.11.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 25, 2025/ib