



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 128/2024**

DES RAJ SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sethi, Advocate (through
VC).

versus

THE STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner was attempting to join the proceedings through video-conferencing, however, he has not properly audible.
2. List on 09.09.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/vc/gj